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AGENDA 
 

Meadow Lake Pastoral Charge Annual Congregational Meeting 

Sunday, February 8th, 2026 

 

 

Opening Prayer 
 

Election of Chairperson and Secretary 
 

Adoption of Agenda  2 
 

Minutes of Annual Congregational Meeting February 16, 2025,  3 

 

Business Arising from the Minutes 
 

REPORTS:  
 

Minister’s Report 4 
  

Grace United Church Vision & Mission Statement  6 
  

Board & Committee Members 2025  6 
  

Official Board  7 
  

Ministry & Personnel Committee 7 
  

Outreach Committee 8 
 

Emergency Fund 8 
 

Christian Education Committee 9 
 

Stewards Committee 10 
  

United Church Women 10 
 

UNI-MAS Property Management Committee 11 
 

Property and Maintenance Committee 11 
 

Board of Trustees 12 
 

Worship & Membership Committee 12 
 

Men’s Luncheon Group 13 
 

Treasurer’s Report 13 
 

 

FINANCIAL REPORTS: 

• Treasurer’s Report  

• UCW 

• Statement of Revenue & Expenditure 

• Statement of Financial Position 

• Proposed 2026 Budget 

• Motion to continue signing authority until after first meeting of newly elected Official Board 

members. 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

• Nomination and Election of Official Board Chairperson 

• Nomination and Elections of New Committee Members 

• Other Business 

 

MOTION OF COURTESIES: 

• Adjournment 

• Closing Prayer  
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Grace United Church Annual Congregational Meeting Minutes  
 

February 16, 2025 

 

- 30 people in attendance 

- Opening prayer – SunDo, 12:35 pm 

- Bob Wilson nominated George Wood as Chairperson, 2nd June Menard 

- Bob Wilson nominated Monica Koller as Secretary, 2nd by Joanne Gislason 

- Adoption of Agenda – moved by Dave Henderson, 2nd by Flo Campbell 

- Minutes of Annual Congregational Meeting February 11, 2024 – were accepted on the motion of 

Bill Hart, 2nd by Moira Tether 

 

Reports:  Several Reports were given. The Chairperson went through all the reports asking the 

Committee Chair to share any additional information. 

 

• Ministers report – SunDo is looking for better ways for Live streaming 

• Grace United Church Vision & Mission Statement –  

• Board and Committee Members 2025 –  

• Official Board –  

• Ministry & Personnel Committee –  

• Outreach Committee –  

• Emergency Fund –  

• Christian Education Committee –  

• Stewards Committee –  

• United Church Women –  

• UNI-MAS Property Management Committee – Eavestroughs need to be looked at. 

• Board of Trustees –  

• Men’s Luncheon Group –  

• Worship & Membership Committee – Now called Session 

 

Financial Reports  

• Treasurers Report 

• UCW 

• Transportation 

Flo Campbell moved to accept these reports, 2nd by Bill Hart 

• Statement of Revenue and Expenditure 

• Statement of Financial Position 

• Proposed 2025 Budget 

Betty Hill moved to accept the proposed budget, 2nd by Brian Gislason 

 

 

New Business  

• Nomination of the Official Board Chairperson – Gary Doll nominated Joanne Gislason. She 

accepted 

• Nomination and Election of New Committee Members – Several new committee members 

added.  Moved by Brian Gislanson , 2nd by Dave Henderson to accept the new members. 

 

Motion of Courtesies  - June Menard 

 

Adjournment – Isabelle Opikokew  

 

Closing Prayer 
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Minister’s Report 
 

The year 2025 was a significant moment in the life of the United Church of Canada, as we celebrated 

its 100th anniversary. This centennial invited us to remember the faithful, courageous, and innovative 

ministries that have shaped our church, even as we continue to live in a time of uncertainty and challenge. 

I am deeply grateful that Grace United Church was able to participate in this celebration in our own 

meaningful ways—through the GUC 100 Tables Project and the UCW Centennial Celebration worship 

service. More importantly, we continued to live out our calling of “Love in Action” by sharing God’s 

love with our wider community through ministries such as the Medical Transportation Service, the After-

school Youth Café, the Door of Hope, the Homeplate Shelter Coalition, the Emergency Support Fund, and 

the many quiet acts of service our members offer throughout the week. 

The year 2025 also felt special to me personally, as it marked my 7th year of ministry at GUC since 

beginning in 2019. I am truly thankful to be on this journey of faith together with you. After returning 

from my sabbatical in 2024, my primary focus in 2025 was on “Transformative Worship.” Through 

changes in the order of service and new worship experiments, I sought to nurture worship as a well-spring 

of joy, energy, and spiritual renewal—strengthening us as disciples who follow the way of Jesus and share 

God’s love in action. I remain open and grateful for your feedback, ideas, and suggestions as we continue 

to grow together. 

As we step into 2026, I sense a strong call to deepen one of our ministry priorities: “Inclusive 

Family.” This work will invite us to strengthen communication, build relationships with new families, 

engage in adult confirmation, continue our journey toward becoming an Affirming congregation and 

deepen our commitments to Truth and Reconciliation, and explore creative and flexible uses of our church 

building and worship space.  

The following summary highlights my ministry work in 2025:   

Worship service: 

• Prepared and led regular Sunday worship services, along with special services for occasions such as 

Good Friday, the Hymn Singing Gathering (Sept 25), and Christmas Eve. YouTube livestreaming and 

on-demand worship video options were made available. 

• Delivered weekly printed copies of the Sunday service—including prayers and sermons—to seniors 

who are homebound and do not have email access (currently supporting approximately 9 individuals). 

• Administered the Sacrament of Communion three times during the year (Easter, Church Picnic, and 

Thanksgiving). 

• Conducted Sunday worship services at the Northwest Community Lodge at 3:00 p.m. approximately 

once a month, including a Memorial Service (Nov 23) for residents who had passed away. 

Pastoral Care & Administration: 

• Maintained communication with church members through phone calls, emails, and text messages. 

• Conducted in-person visits to homes, hospitals, and long-term care facility. 

• Officiated funerals for Bernice Peters (Jan 3), Carole Doll (Jun 13, Interment Aug 16), Erma Cornish 

(Jun 27), Don Grigo (July 12), and Hugh Blachford (Aug 2). 

• Conducted the baptism of Elsie & Asher Roy on May 11. 

• Created and distributed a weekly email newsletter and regularly updated the church website, 

Facebook page, and YouTube channel. I am grateful for the support of our new church secretary, 

Rachael Carbert, who has shared these administrative responsibilities since beginning her role in 

October. 

• Prepared and submitted grant applications for the GUC Medical Transportation Ministry:  1) Federal 

Government New Horizons for Seniors Program (submitted Sept 16; in process); 2) UCC Rural 

Ministry – CiRCLe M Grant (submitted Nov 12; $4,000 approved); 3) Innovation Credit Union 

Community Grant (submitted Dec 23; in process). 

• Participated in committee meetings, including Worship & Membership, Christian Education, Ministry 

& Personnel, Trustee, Support & Care, New Space Team, and Official Board.  

Christian Education: 

• Facilitated the Graceland Youth Café (Tue–Fri, 3:30–5:00 p.m. during the school season; averaging 

10–15 students daily) with Christine Beckett, Part-time Coordinator, and adult volunteers who 

supported kitchen and activity duties. Began using the former Masons’ Room as the regular Youth 

Café space. 

• Organized Graceland Youth Café activities, including Movie Days (Feb 19 and Nov 12) and a 

Bowling Trip (Apr 24) during the school break. 

• Prepared and facilitated a Lenten Bible study, Reading the First Nations Version of the New Testament, 

held on Mar 9, Mar 23, Apr 6, Apr 13. 
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• Collaborated with the Christian Education Committee to organize the Graceland Youth Café 

Fundraiser Night (May 10) and Summer VBS (Aug 19–21; 37 kids, 8 youth leaders, 23 adult 

volunteers). 

• Facilitated Adult Confirmation for two members through seven sessions (Dec 2025–Mar 2026), using 

the UCC resource Building God’s Beloved Community (2022), in preparation for Easter celebration 

on Apr 5, 2026. 

Community Outreach: 

• Volunteered with the Community Meal at the Door of Hope and with the GUC Medical Transportation 

Service ministry. 

• Served as a Board member of the ML Homeplate Shelter Coalition Corp., participating in Board 

meetings, managing social media operations, and assisting with grant applications and fundraiser 

activities. 

• Attended ML Pride in the Park and offered the Opening Prayer on June 29. 

• Organized the UCC 100 Tables GUC Project at the Aquatic Centre on Aug 20, including public 

swimming sponsorship. 

• Supported the Good News International (GNI) Ministries Community Triathlon Fundraiser through 

safety volunteer work on Aug 23 (with Rob & Moira, Diane & George, Jean Wilson). 

• Joined a carol-singing visit to the Northwest Friendship Centre Christmas Party on Dec 10. 

• Utilized GUC’s Emergency Fund to assist individuals with grocery gift cards, food, and overnight 

hotel stays. 

Wider Church Involvement: 

• Participated in the Prairie Candidacy Board, including in-person meetings (Mar 12–14 in St. Albert; 

Oct 14–18 in Toronto) and monthly online meetings. 

• Served on the Living Skies Regional Council Justice Committee and participated in the SK Just Peace 

Palestine–Israel group. 

• Served on the UCC Korean Network Leadership Team and participated in the General Meeting and 

UCC Centennial Celebration (May 13–15, Toronto). 

• Acted as Pastoral Charge Supervisor for Kerrobert United Church. 

• Participated in the UCC General Council 45 online sessions (Jun 22 and 28; Sept 13) and onsite 

sessions (Aug 7–11 in Calgary) with George and Diane Thurlow. 

Continuing Education: 

• Participated in the Korean Network Book Club (monthly) and the Worship and Preaching discussion 

group (bi-weekly). 

• Attended the UCC webinar series “Placing Ourselves in Colonialism” (Feb 4 & 18, Mar 4 & 18). 

• Attended the United Network for Justice & Peace in Palestine Israel webinar series “It Didn't Start 

on October 7th: Zionism and its Victims” (Jan 21 – Mar 18 Tuesdays). 

• Attended the “Palestine Land Exercise” event on Mar 11 at Wildwood Mennonite Church, 

Saskatoon. 

• Attended the UCC Rural Ministry Town hall series ‘Theological Banquet’ (Apr 23, May 21). 

• Attended the UCC 40 days of Engagement on Anti-Racism (online Oct 22, 29; Nov 5, 12, 19). 

• Attended the UCC Gaza Prayer Circle (online Oct 22, Oct 29). 

• Attended the substance use workshop “Why People Might Use” (Nov 19 2:00 @ ML Library). 

• Participated in the Western Intercultural Ministries Network Conference (Nov 20, online). 

Ministry & Personnel Matter: 

• Completed Minister’s Annual Declaration on Criminal Charge and Records via ChurchHub. My most 

recent Criminal Record Check (including Vulnerable Sector) was issued on July 30, 2024. 

• Took annual holidays in July, three study leave Sundays (Feb 9, May 18, Oct 5), and 5th Sundays off 

(Mar 16, June 8, Aug 10). 

• Received and reviewed the revised UCC Ministry and Personnel Committee resources and forwarded 

them to the M&P Committee for reference. 

• Received and reviewed the UCC’s Creating Safe and Respectful Environments Policy (Sept 2024), 

forwarded it to Official Board members, and displayed the document in the church hall. 

 

Submitted by Rev. SunDo Hyun   
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Grace United Church Vision Statement 
 

We are called to share God’s love with the world. 

 

 

Grace United Church Mission Statement 
 

As a faith community of God, we are called: 

• to protect and share Creation, to seek truth and justice, 

• to provide a safe place where we love, explore, nurture and grow together, 

• to be strengthened and challenged by the Spirit, and share this experience, as we live in God’s love. 

 

 

MEADOW LAKE PASTORAL CHARGE 

 

BOARD & COMMITTEE MEMBERS 2025 

 

CHAIRPERSON OF OFFICIAL BOARD 

Joanne Gislason (2025) 

 
WORSHIP & MEMBERSHIP (SESSION) CHRISTIAN EDUCATION 

Gary Doll (Chair: Feb 2023-Feb 2026) Julie Raw (Chair: Feb 2023-2025) 

Isabelle Opikokew (Clerk: Feb 2025-Feb 2026) Christine Beckett (Feb 2023-Feb 2025) 

Angie Henke (Feb 2023-Feb 2026) Carol Zacharias (Feb 2023-Feb 2025) 

Cindy Wilson (A/Chair) Feb 2023-Feb 2026) Monica Koller (Feb 2025-Feb 2027) 

Rosemary Bouzan (Feb 2025-Feb 2026) Tracy Roy (Feb 2025-Feb 2027) 

    

 

STEWARDS MINISTRY & PERSONNEL (M&P) 

Bob Wilson (Chair: Feb 2025-2027) Susan Paley (Chair: Feb 2023-2025) 

Bill Hart (Feb 2023-2028)  Monty Samson (Feb 2023-Feb 2025) 

Cliff Orriss (Feb 2022-2026) Jean Wilson (Feb 2023-Feb 2025) 

Rob Tether (Feb 2022-2027) Kelly Hill (Feb 2023-Feb 2025) 

Monica Koller (Feb 2023-2028)   

Jean Wilson (U.C.W. Rep)   

  PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 

OUTREACH COMMITTEE Joanne Pethick (Chair) 

June Menard (Feb 2023-Feb 2027) Bob Wilson 

Orla Verreau (Feb 2023-Feb 2028) Kelly Hill 

Nadeeka Obada (Feb 2023-Feb 2029) Ray Pethick 

  

OFFICIAL BOARD TRUSTEES 

Joanne Gislason (Chair: 2025) Evie Danilkewich (Chair) 

1 Rep from each Committee Barry Gibson (Secretary) 

1 Cluster & Regional Rep Kelly Hill 

1 Rep from U.C.W. Brian Gislason 

1 Trustee Isabelle Opikokew 

Minister  

 CLUSTER & REGIONAL REP 

UNITED CHURCH WOMEN (UCW) Diane Thurlow 

Jean Wilson (Secretary)  

Diane Thurlow (Treasurer) YOUTH CAFÉ COORDINATOR 

Jean Wilson (Stewards Rep) Christine Beckett 

Jean Wilson (O.B. Rep)  
 RENTAL CO-ORDINATOR 

SUPPORT & CARE Barry Gibson 

Elizabeth Hill  

Kunie Henderson  
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Official Board 

 
The hymn, We Have This Ministry by Jim Strathdee is a powerful statement of faith. It emphasizes the 

ministry of the church and the personal commitment of its members to serve others.  It encourages us to 

share our faith and to engage in service to the community.  

This year we have gone from” Grace Ignited” to “Grace on Fire”.  We combined our original passions 

into three passions that reflect a deep sense of purpose:  

LOVE IN ACTION 

TRANSFORMATIVE WORSHIP 

                                                      INCLUSIVE FAMILY 

As you read through each of the team reports you will be able to identify how the teams are assisting us 

in bringing those passions to life and calling each of us to action.  I am so grateful for each one of you 

that chooses to be part of our faith community and to do what you are able to do as a disciple of God.  

 

To mark its 100th anniversary The United Church of Canada launched 100 Tables, a national initiative 

inviting its communities to transform a picnic table into a site of welcoming that reflects the church’s 

century -long commitment to live out God’s call to love and serve.  Many of you were involved in the 

event held at the swimming pool.  It was a welcoming space to meet new people, share our story, and 

celebrate the United Church’s legacy of faith, inclusion, and community service in Meadow Lake.  We 

had several more ideas that we did not complete, but you know, I think we could still do some of them.  

We need to share our stories! 

 

The space owned by Northern Light Lodge became the property of Grace United Church in 2025.  A 

“New Space” team has been established, and we look forward to what this space becomes in the future. 

 

We are sharing God’s love with the world through worship, church groups, providing medical 

transportation, Graceland Youth Café, support of Homeplate Shelter, Lodge Services, the Emergency 

Fund, Vacation Bible Schools, yard sales, fall suppers, serving meals at the Door of Hope, singing 

Christmas carols for the NW Friendship Christmas Celebration……… 

 

We have this ministry and we are not discouraged; it is by God’s own power that we may live and serve.  

Thanks be to God! 

 

Joanne Gislason 

Board Chair 

 

 

Ministry & Personnel Committee 

 
The members of this committee are extremely pleased to report that 2025 ended on a terrific note. 

SunDo continues his incredible work for Grace United, the community of Meadow Lake, and far 

beyond. We are exceedingly thankful for his commitment to ministry. 

 

Thanks also go to Bob Wilson and Monica Koller for their faithful assistance to Osandi Karunananda, 

who remained in the secretarial position through August. In October, Rachael Carbert began her tenure 

as secretary. All who have had the pleasure of working with her are impressed with her competence and 

friendly demeanor.  

 

We feel that Grace United Church is blessed to be in the capable hands of both SunDo and Rachael. 

 

Faithfully submitted, 

Susan Paley 

Chair of M & P 
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Outreach Report 
 

Our committee seems to grow in popularity each year. The good name of Grace United Church is 

certainly becoming well known throughout the community. All because of the generosity of YOU, our 

members. 

 

• FOOD BANK: We delivered over 180 pounds of food items to the Door of Hope this past year. 

 

• WHITE GIFT SUNDAY: A total of 98 mitts, 30 toques, 6 scarves were delivered to the schools 

in Meadow Lake and Flying Dust First Nation.  

 

• WASKOOSIS WOMENS SHELTER: received a large donation of toys and mittens, and women 

feminine products delivered year-round.  

 

• ANGEL TREE GIFTS: Gifts were delivered to 8 children in three communities. We would like 

to thank our generous sponsors, Church members and Meadow Lake Minor Hockey (they 

donated quite a large amount and there were extra gifts for all children). 

 

• DOOR OF HOPE; Outreach has covered the cost of the meat, plus helped serve during the meal. 

 

• BEREAVMENT CARDS; We continue to acknowledge our church family members who have 

lost loved ones. 

 

• STUDENTS ATTENDING SCHOOL AWAY FROM HOME; Care packages continue to be 

delivered. 

 

• HOMELESS SHELTER/2ND STAGE HOUSING; A financial contribution was provided to the 

Shelter and from the generosity of one of the transported medical patients, 6 large bags of new 

and slightly used clothing has been given to the clients of 2nd Stage Housing. We are also 

supporting 2nd Stage Housing by employing someone within the program to shovel snow from 

Grace United Church’s sidewalks. 

 

• MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION: This program continues to grow in popularity. Since the 

implementation in 2019, we have made 314 trips; driven 144,305 kms; donated 2,468 volunteer 

hours of driving; and have received $12,277 in donations for the church. (The donations only 

represent the last 5 yrs of being recorded since George took over the accounting in 2021). There 

were other donations given directly to the church. Our number of active volunteer drivers now 

stands at 8. We have lost 3 drivers this past year. Our trips have been averaging 2 /per week over 

the last few months. We were unsuccessful in the Federal Government Grant for $25k. However, 

we were successful in receiving $4K in funding from CiRCLe M Project Seed and another $10k 

from Mission & Service National Office. We also applied for the $25k funding through 

Innovation Credit Union but were unsuccessful. 

 

• CAROL SINGING: 

▪ at the Hospital was cancelled due to the FLU. Thanks to those who were willing to 

participate.  

▪ Also, a big thank you to those who attended the NW Friendship Centre Christmas Party, 

at the Civic centre, to sing Christmas carols. 

 

Respectfully submitted by Rachael, June & Orla 

 

 

Emergency Fund 
 

Grace United Church has an Emergency Fund which can provide help to persons in immediate need. 

Donations to this Fund can be made at anytime and by writing "Emergency Fund" on your offering 

envelope. The Fund is administered by the minister. 
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Christian Education Committee 
 

This team consists of some dedicated, energetic, and inspiring leaders including Carol Zacharias, Tracy 

Roy, Monica Koller, SunDo Hyun, Wilf Henke, Annette Gratton, Christine Beckett and myself. Thank 

you, team, for supporting me and getting fully involved with Christian Education planning. This is a 

hardworking group with lots of enthusiasm and fun ideas for education and activities in our church 

community. We have met on 6 occasions with a few extra ad hoc small team meetings to plan Graceland 

Cafe fundraiser and VBS. 

 

Sunday School consists of a flexible 1 room multiage class and a free-spirited nursery. The multiage 

classroom has between 2-10 attendees with about 22 individual children in total. Curriculum is usually 

found online, and I have tried to incorporate the 7 wisdom teachings to compare similarities and 

comparisons of biblical faith. I am supported by other teachers including, Rob and Moira Tether, Carol 

Zacharias, Tracy Roy, JinSun Hyun, and Aimee Seguin. Thank you to all who make attending church 

and Sunday School a fun and activity for the children. Ask them about what they are learning and check 

out the display board by the kitchen. June 1st was presentation Sunday and we presented several 

attendance certificates along with bibles for those grade 6 graduates and celebrated with 4 grade 12 

grads associated with our church over the years and including JinHa. Congratulations to all! 

 

Dec 14th was white gift service and the children’s pageant followed by potluck lunch and a movie. The 

pageant was well participated, and I think everyone had lots of fun.  

 

VBS was a big success with more than 35 children attending and an additional 8 youth team leaders who 

demonstrated some great leadership skills. Thanks go out to the many volunteers: supporting the activity 

through donations, kitchen planning and prep., helping with decorating, music, registration, science, 

craft, story telling and recreation activities. Thanks especially to the planning team of Isabelle, George, 

Tracy, Carol, Monica and SunDo. This year we also sponsored the public swim for one afternoon which 

I believe was a success, especially as the weather was cloudy and all our VBS children appeared to have 

great fun.  

 

Also, at this public swim event the CE team participated in the 100 Tables event, with a table in the pool 

entrance, sharing some of GUC’s activities, especially youth activities. 

 

Graceland Cafe continues to be providing a service to many children after school. Christine co-ordinates 

this with food and activities supported by many volunteers. There are between 10 and 18 children 

attending on a regular basis. Thank you to all who support the cafe in any way it couldn’t work without 

you. 

 

We once again CE planned a concert fundraiser with musical and comedic talents and bucket raffle. 

Thank you for making this a huge success with your donations, attendance and support. 

 

As part of the Grace Ignited suggestions for more intergenerational services we planned and coordinated 

an all-ages service November 30th for SunDo’s 5th Sunday away. 

 

Ted talks continue followed by lunch and discussion at the end of the month. This year we have 

alternated months with a family movie activity as well. 

 

Lenten bible studies were led by SunDo using the Indigenous Bible which was very interesting in its 

interpretation of the standard bible from a more living story telling perspective. 

 

Door of Hope community meals continue, although not a direct responsibility of the CE team. 5 meals 

have been prepared and served, attendance is increasing since the summer again and 95 meals were 

served at our Dec 29th meal. This continues to be a needed service in our community and a way we can 

share with those less fortunate. The way Jesus taught us to love and care for others. We always comment 

on how everyone is so appreciative. Again, thank you to all who support this activity in donations and 

time and participation. 

 

Again, my thanks go out to this team, you are a great group to work with and make this fun. To the 

congregation – thank you for supporting the work of the CE team and if you want to join us, we’d love 

to have you. Also, if you have more ideas that you feel we could organise and participate in for the 

benefit of the church family please let us know. 

 

Respectfully submitted Julie Raw, Chair CE team 
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Stewards Committee 
 
Members of the Stewards Committee for 2025 were: Bob Wilson, Rob Tether, Cliff Orriss, Bill Hart, Jean Wilson 

(UCW Rep), and Monica Koller.  This committee met 7 times during the year, and communicated regularly 

through email, to oversee and assist in the financial matters of Grace United Church.  Major accomplishments for 

2025 included: 

• Prepared financial statements for each month end and for each Official Board meeting. 

• Prepared the 2025 Proposed Operation Budget for approval by the Official Board. 

• Presented the church’s annual financial statements to the Annual Congregational Meeting. 

• Reviewed the Endowment Guidebook from the United Church of Canada Foundation to determine 

suitability for Grace United Church. 

• Prepared and implemented our 2025 Action(work) Plan. 

• Organized and delivered a successful spring yard sale. 

• Organized the 2025 Congregational Fall Canvass with assistance from Rev. SunDo Hyun, Barry & Hilda 

Gibson and Rachael Carbert.  63 letters sent out, 34 were returned, 21 with special gifts raising $5925.00.  

• Sent thank you notes to everyone who made a special contribution to the Fall Canvass. 

• Presented quarterly income and expense statements for inclusion in the church bulletin. 

• Participated in an ADP Payroll/Financial workshop via Zoom. Hopefully it will pay dividends in the 2026 

calendar year.   

• Worked to maintain financial management and improve the cost centers in Sage the accounting software.   

• Trained new secretary in financial and office matters.  

Submitted by Bob Wilson 

 

 

United Church Women 
 

Grace United Church Women Report – December 31st, 2025 

 

• The Grace United Church Women met 5 times this year. 

• Activities this year were the Sundae Sunday for the Congregational Meeting, Palm Sunday 

Brunch, Cookie Sale and the Advent Food Collection for the Door of Hope in December. 

• We attended the February 26th Ecumenical Service at Our Lady of Peace Roman Catholic 

Church.  During the year we hosted both the World Day of Prayer- Cook Islands – I Made You 

Wonderful – on Friday March 7th and led the 100th Anniversary of UCC Service 1925-2025 using 

the service Here I Am – which was developed at the UCCW Conference in Mississauga, 

September 2024. 

• Many, many thanks to the congregation for all their support. 

• Thank you to Osandi Karunanada and Rachael Carbert, our United Church secretaries, for 

always providing assistance. 

All the best in 2026. 

Submitted by Jean Wilson 

GUCW Secretary 

 

Volunteer Coordinators to carry out the listed responsibilities for 2025 were as follows: 

 

Leader: Gladys Wood    (January – September)      Rotational (October-December) 

Secretary: Jean Wilson 

Treasurer: Diane Thurlow 

Kitchen Supplies: Flo Campbell 

Correspondence Contact: Diane Thurlow 

Contact for World Day of Prayer: Diane Thurlow 

Contact for Ecumenical Evening: Diane Thurlow 

Representative to Official Board: Jean Wilson 

Representative to Stewards: Jean Wilson  

Representative to UNI-MAS: Gladys Wood   (January – June) 
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UNI-MAS Property Management Committee 
 
In 2025, this joint committee met in Jan, March and May. There were seven representatives for the 

Church and three for the Masonic Lodge. The members from the Church were Gladys Wood, Marvel 

Blachford, Bill Hart, Jean Wilson, Joanne Pethick, Hilda Gibson and Barry Gibson. The members from 

the Masonic Lodge were George Wood, Bob Wilson and Cliff Orriss. 

 

This committee was responsible for the insurance, care, maintenance and repair of the jointly owned 

building. Operational and maintenance costs were shared, the Church 75% and the Masonic Lodge 25%. 

The Church received the hall rental fees. George Wood kept the financial records and paid the accounts. 

 

• The Church hall rental rates for 2025 were increased to $75 for morning, $75 for afternoon and 

$75 for evenings. Hall rental income for 2025 was $3815 (16 events). 

• Approved the installation of a separate power circuit to the new photocopier in the Church office, 

as there was an electrical overload. Work done by Keith Bohme and his electrician friend 

(Material & Labour donated by Keith). 

• To prevent flooding and freezing of drain water from center downspout on the south side of the 

Church, Double D Contracting was contracted to replace existing eaves-trough, eliminate center 

downspout and slope away from center. Cost - $1831. Funds came from the Sheila Hart Fund. 

• Our two fire extinguishers were checked, one was recharged and the other was replaced. 

 

A special thanks to all our volunteers who looked after the flowers, decorating, grass cutting, janitorial, 

maintenance and all others who cared for our building and property. 

 

With Grace United Church purchase of Masonic Lodge portion of the building, 100% of the 

maintenance, repairs and insurance and now the responsibility of GUC and there is no longer the need 

for this joint committee. (A new Church committee has been formed). Our joint committee’s last official 

meeting was May 22, 2025 when a motion was made to close the books after 31 years. Chairman Barry 

Gibson thanked his committee members for their service. Bob Wilson then thanked George, Gladys, 

Hilda and Barry who have served on this joint committee for its 31 years. 

 

Submitted by: Barry Gibson (Chairperson) 

 

 

Property and Maintenance Committee 

 
New Committee - Property & Maintenance was formed in place of UNIMAS. Committee members are 

Kelly Hill, Keith Bohme, Bob Wilson, Ray Pethick and Joanne Pethick. 

 

As a committee we are responsible for the insurance, maintenance & repair of the United Church. 

 

To date we have had 3 meetings. 

July:  

• Agreed to continue to carry the insurance with no increase in premiums. 

Oct:  

• Discussed possibility of putting castors on middle pews for easier moving. 

• Signage - outdoor sign changed from Masons to advertise events in the church. U.C. side to 

remain the same. Quotes from Kelly Graphics. 

• P & M will look after buying basic supplies for Kitchen & Janitor 

• Men’s bathroom needs painting 

• Keith will be P & M Rep for Mason room ideas 

Nov: 

• Pews were discussed & decided to weak to add castors. Chairs would be a better idea. 

• Ray & Kelly completed painting in Men’s bathroom needs painted- Women’s will be painted in 

New Year. 

• Kelly has hired a lady from 2nd Stage Housing to shovel sidewalks on a trial basis 

• Bob has Louis Hebert looking after snow removal 

• Price quote was obtained from Kelly Graphics put before the board for approval. Board wanted 

some changes first. 

• Ray fixed & replaced parts in Men’s urinal 

• Next mtg Jan 13, 2026 

Thank you to the Committee members for their input & work. 

 

Chairperson - Joanne Pethick  
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Board of Trustees 
 
The Board of Trustees holds all the property of the congregation of Grace United Church for the use and 

benefit of that congregation as part of The United Church of Canada. 

The Board of Trustees meet when decisions are required about the property of the congregation. 

 

The members of the Board of Trustees for Grace United Church are Evie Danilkewich (Chairperson), 

Barry Gibson (Secretary), Kelly Hill, George Wood, Isabelle Opikokew and Brian Gislason. SunDo 

Hyun is automatically a trustee because of his position. 

 

Two new Trustees were appointed at the Annual Meeting, Isabelle Opikokew and Biran Gislason, and 

Trustee Hugh Blachford retired. 

 

The Trustees of Grace United Church and Northern Light Masonic Lodge worked together to complete 

the purchase of the Masonic Lodge portion of the building by GUC for the price of $85,000. The legal 

and title registration costs were $2,535 were shared 50/50. The sale was completed and the title 

registered April 4, 2025. 

 

Good News! On May 10, 2025 Northern Light Masonic Lodge gifted $85,000 to Grace United Church. 

 

Submitted by 

Barry Gibson (Secretary) 

 

 

Worship & Membership Committee 
 

The committee met monthly in 2025, providing support to SunDo in the planning of transformational 

worship services.  A mix of new and traditional worship practices is offered to:   surprise, awaken, give 

familiar comfort, and occasionally stretch comfort levels, in the quest to offer spiritual nourishment and 

growth to congregants.  We acknowledge all those who make this happen: 

 

• SunDo for his teachings from the pulpit:  grounded in scripture, challenging us with new thinking, 

and reminding us of what “God within us” knows. 

• SunDo for his leadership in our church:  wisdom, compassion, kindness, strength, energy, 

creativity, vulnerability, and commitment. 

• The musicians who play, sing and offer their talents. 

• The Vest projection team put together the visuals and video clips that guide us through the service 

and enrich our shared worship experience. 

• The volunteers who update the banners in the sanctuary and provide beautiful seasonal vignettes 

in the front entry. 

• The live-streaming team ensures services are available on-line, and Church information is posted 

and widely available. 

• The TIMOTHY month volunteers and coordinators who greet, read scripture, and provide snacks 

and coffee as we linger after church to enjoy fellowship. 

The Worship & Membership committee met 10 times during the year and in addition to the above 

activities, discussion included ongoing items: 

 

• Scheduling servers and planning the elements for communion services. 

• Planning worship services at the Seniors’ home, as rotated by the local churches. 

• Planning the outdoor/picnic service (held indoors in June due to inclement weather). 

• Scheduling fill-in worship leaders when SunDo is away. 

• Reorganizing the sanctuary to accommodate worship service needs. 

• Planning the Annual Birthday celebration. 

• Ensuring the Worship & Membership committee fulfills its role in a complementary way to the 

various other GUC Committees. 

Thank you to the many volunteers, those mentioned above and all others who contribute so strongly to 

our Church.   

 

From the Worship & Membership Committee:  Gary (Chair), Cindy (A/Chair), Angie, Rosemary, SunDo 

and Isabelle 
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Men’s Luncheon Group 
 

The Men's luncheon is held in the church hall at noon on the third Thursday of each month, except in 

June, July and August. It is an informal and relaxing time to share a meal, fellowship and discuss issues, 

sports etc. Turns are taken to make the lunch and $5 is donated to the church by each attendee.  

 

Submitted by: Barry Gibson 

 

 

Treasurer’s Report 
 

To the Congregation of Grace United Church, Meadow Lake, 
 

The following pages represent the financial picture of Grace United Church at the end of 2025, with a 

comparison to our position in 2024.  In 2025 we saw the inclusion of the Medical Transportation 

Program into the general finances of the Church.  We also saw the closure of the Northern Light 

Masonic Lodge in June and the loss of their 25% support on the operational expenses of the Church. At 

our February meeting where we approved the Church’s 2025 Operational Budget, I thought there was no 

hope of getting close to that level of revenue support.  But we did very well, with only a shortfall of 

$2640.  Expenses for the year were, $257,808, while Revenues were $255,168. 

 

As in previous years, Grace United Church has strength in our financial processes/procedures through a 

detailed segregation of duties The weekly envelope offering is counted by Barry and Hilda Gibson.  

Barry deposits the offering into the Innovation Credit Union (ICU) who recounts and verifies the 

deposit.  At month end the ICU bank statement is transferred into the Church’s “Sage Accounting” 

software by Rachael Carbert with support from Monica Koeller.  At that time there is also a 

reconciliation of the e-transfers and PAR offerings, as well as the cheques that have been written on the 

account.  On a monthly basis the expenses are paid by Bob Wilson and Rachael Carbert.  The signing 

authority for cheques is currently held by Joanne Gislason (Chair of the Official Board), Bob Wilson 

(Treasurer), and Rachael Carbert (Secretary). Two of the three must endorse a cheque.  It is this 

separation of duties that provides the congregation with the knowledge of financial regularity.  On a 

final note, the presentation of the following pages is provided with the generous assistance of Isabelle 

Opikokew, whose knowledge of accounting cannot be overstated.  My personal thanks is expressed to 

the above people for their assistance in the financial processes of Grace United Church. 

 

For the coming year we have prepared a budget for 2026 of $193,389.   

 

It is only through the consistent financial support of the congregation and adherents to Grace United 

Church that this target may be realized. 

For your information. 

 

Bob Wilson 

Treasurer 
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United Church Women 
Financial Statement  

January 1st, 2025 – December 31st, 2025 
 
Cash in BANK as of January 1st, 2025                        $1831.55 

Revenue 

 Credit Interest  January - December(0.40)           $       0.40 

 Fund Raisers              $ 1226.75

 Donations              $   440.00 

 WICC World Day of Prayer Donations           $   390.00 

Total Revenue                            $  2057.15 

Cash to Account for January 1st, 2025 – December 31st, 2025       $ 3888.70 

Expenses 

 Donation Cheque # 81  UCC Healing Indigenous Group (M&S)          $800.00 

Donation Cheque #82  St. Andrews College           $200.00 

 Donation Cheque #83 Oliver Lodge           $100.00 

 Donation Cheque #84 Grace United Church          $500.00 

 Donation Cheque # 85 WICC World Day of Prayer         $390.00 

 Sk UCC Women Membership Cheque #92           $  20.00 

Cheque # 03  GUC – 3 Calendars           $  30.00 

 Cheque Order (50)             $  46.24 

Supplies for Services/Projects Total           $257.49 

WDP  $25.00   Ch #88  Decorations $19.00 Ch #87 

    Cookie Trays $25.52   Ch #05  Coffee Pot $41.03 Ch #85 

    Service Supplies $146.94 

Kitchen Supplies                  $531.01 

EXPENSES TOTAL                                           $2874.74 

**(Kitchen Supplies $531.01; Donations $1990.00, Memberships/Calendars $50.00 

Cheque Order/Service/Project Supplies $303.73) 

Cash in BANK as Of  December 31st,  2025                    $1013.96 

 

**************************************************************************** 

Membership Rewards                $22.89 
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REVENUES 2025 2024 EXPENDITURES 2025 2024

Local - Cong. Offering (Rec/GUC) $99,303.34 $93,305.85 Minister's Salary $71,190.00 $68,346.60

M&S Congregation $8,010.00 $7,845.00 Minister's CPP, EI, Pension $17,342.88 $16,222.49

ICU Term Deposit Interest $2,781.26 $7,333.48 Minister's Continuing Education $1,992.38 $1,270.88

Fall Supper sales $4,087.00 $3,740.00 Minister's Phone Allowance $780.00 $660.00

Community Grants (for Graceland Café) $0.00 $7,583.10 Travel allowance $524.70 $472.01

Graceland Café Donations $3,920.90 $3,488.71 Minister Salary & Benefits $91,829.96 $86,971.98

Emergency Fund Donations $6,529.09 $2,690.00 Secretary's Salary $13,134.02 $12,100.74

Spring Yard Sale - Income $1,677.95 $1,878.10 Secretary's CPP & EI $873.18 $689.94

GUC Rental Income $3,815.00 $4,180.00 Staff Benefits (WCB) $100.00 $100.00

Fall Canvas donations $5,925.00 $9,480.00 Secretary Salary & Benefits $14,107.20 $12,890.68

Donations to GUC $1,510.32 $365.00 Office supplies $2,020.73 $2,896.22

Church Fees (Weddings/Funera ls ) $1,625.00 $860.00 U.C. of Canada Assessment $4,965.00 $5,902.00

Men's Luncheons - Income $405.00 $390.00 Maint & Repairs/Janitor Supply $4,351.78 $2,518.66

Open - Cong. Loose Offering $525.29 $475.50 Insurance $5,653.16 $4,665.43

Outreach Donations $501.00 $390.00 Heat $2,598.09 $3,018.06

Miscellaneous Revenue $668.66 $513.84 Electricity $1,740.16 $1,958.92

Minister's Loan Interest $340.00 $340.00 Equipment & Furnishings $10.17 $0.00

Vacation Bible School Donations $876.80 $120.00 Telephone & Internet $1,807.91 $1,518.03

UCW - Local Church Support $500.00 $0.00 Water, Sewer, Garbage $1,785.41 $1,111.48

ICU Bank Interest $99.16 $60.66 Photocopier Service Contract $860.18 $409.59

Medica l  Transp Grants  (UCC & Circle M) $14,000.00 n/a ADP (payroll) service charge $426.60 $560.49

Medical Transportation - donations $12,997.74 n/a Technology Fees $1,053.59 $143.49

Grant from Masons $85,000.00 n/a Misc. expenses (inc bank chrgs ) $311.27 $208.98

Christian Education $70.00 $0.00 Operational & Facility costs $27,584.05 $24,911.35

Pulpit supply $1,155.00 $1,885.00

Worship supplies $781.73 $107.99

Gifts $287.90 $758.41

Outreach & Pastoral Care expenses $388.84 $1,044.14

Medical Transportation expenses $9,988.58 n/a

Worship and Pastoral Care $12,602.05 $3,795.54

Graceland Café contractor pmts $6,760.00 $6,680.00

Graceland Café Supplies & groceries $1,798.20 $762.87

Vacation Bible School expenses $2,317.41 $1,379.56

Emergency Fund Payouts $3,533.62 $3,454.47

Regional Council Mtg. Exp. $0.00 $920.91

Fall Supper supplies $937.11 $1,051.33

St. Andrew's College $500.00 $500.00

Christian Education expenses $839.94 $618.61

Church Fees (Weddings  & Funera ls ) $900.00 $50.00

PAR service charges $105.00 $108.00

Other Expenses $17,691.28 $15,525.75

Purchase of Masons room & legal $86,594.25 n/a

TOTAL REVENUE $255,168.51 $145,039.24 GUC Donations to M&S $7,400.00 $15,000.00

less:  TOTAL EXPENSE ($257,808.79) ($159,095.30) TOTAL EXPENSE $257,808.79 $159,095.30

NET LOSS ($2,640.28) ($14,056.06)

Summary of 2025 Revenues, Expenses and Net Loss by Activity:

Revenues Expenses Net Gain/(Loss)

Church Operations: $124,710.78 ($141,734.14) ($17,023.36)

Purchase of Masons room $85,000.00 ($86,594.25) ($1,594.25)

MEADOW LAKE PASTORAL CHARGE

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Year Ended December 31st  2025

(unaudited)

Mission & Service $8,010.00 ($7,400.00) $610.00

Medical Transportation $26,997.74 ($9,988.58) $17,009.16

Emergency Fund $6,529.09 ($3,533.62) $2,995.47

Graceland Café $3,920.90 ($8,558.20) ($4,637.30)

TOTAL $255,168.51 ($257,808.79) ($2,640.28)
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ASSETS

2025 2024

     Current Assets
Cash $58,394.96 $46,460.22

GIC - General Fund $131,703.72 $146,879.95

          GIC - Sheila Hart Legacy Fund $20,336.71 $20,336.71

GIC - Relocation Fund $10,355.66 $10,355.66

GIC - Housing Trust Fund $1,331.80 $1,331.80

Minister's Housing Loan Rec. $34,000.00 $34,000.00

GST Receivable $940.65 $339.44

$257,063.50 $259,703.78

   Current Liabilities $0.00 $0.00

NET ASSETS $257,063.50 $259,703.78

Net Assets Internally Restricted $87,620.44 $72,253.11

Unrestricted Net Assets $169,443.06 $187,450.67

NET EQUITY $257,063.50 $259,703.78

2024 Ending 

Balance

Plus/ (Minus) 

2025 Transfers

Plus 2025 

Revenue

Minus 2025 

Expense

Equals 2025 

Closing Balance

Internally Restricted for:

  Shelia Hart Legacy Fund $20,336.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,336.71

  Relocation Fund $10,355.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,355.66

  Housing Trust Fund $35,331.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,331.80

  Emergency Fund $0.00 $0.00 $6,529.09 ($3,533.62) $2,995.47

$6,228.94 $0.00 $3,920.90 ($8,558.20) $1,591.64

Medical Transp Fund 0 0 $26,997.74 ($9,988.58) $17,009.16

Subtotal $72,253.11 $0.00 $37,447.73 ($22,080.40) $87,620.44

Unrestricted:

  General Operations $187,450.67 $0.00 $217,720.78 ($235,728.39) $169,443.06

Total $259,703.78 $0.00 $255,168.51 ($257,808.79) $257,063.50

  Graceland Café

MEADOW LAKE PASTORAL CHARGE
Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2025

(unaudited)

Statement of Changes in Net Assets 2025
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 MEADOW LAKE PASTORAL CHARGE
 Schedule of Proposed 2026 Budget

(unaudited)

2026 Budget 2025 Actual 2025 Budget 2024 Actual 2024 Budget 2023 Actual 2023 Budget

Mission and Service 5,000$          7,400$        5,000$          15,000$      5,000$          7,494$        9,000$          

Operational Costs
Secretary's Salary 17,000$        13,134$      14,811$        12,100$      14,811$        10,894$      14,811$        

Employee Benefits 1,000$          973$            700$              689$            700$              840$            600$              

ADP Payroll Charges 600$              426$            650$              660$            600$              621$            380$              

U.C of Canada Assessment 5,484$          4,965$        4,965$          5,902$        5,500$          5,344$        5,344$          

Office Operation/Photocopier 3,000$          2,880$        3,000$          3,305$        2,100$          7,453$        2,100$          

Equipment and Furnishings 500$              10$              500$              -$             1,500$          1,508$        2,700$          

Technology Fees 1,100$          1,053$        600$              143$            600$              130$            600$              

Maintenance, Repairs, & Janitor Supplies 14,000$        4,351$        3,500$          2,568$        2,000$          3,067$        1,800$          

Heat, Light and Water 7,000$          6,123$        8,000$          6,087$        5,000$          4,941$        4,800$          

Telephone and Internet 1,900$          1,807$        1,600$          1,518$        1,600$          1,416$        1,725$          

Insurance 6,086$          5,653$        6,086$          4,665$        4,595$          2,937$        4,843$          

Miscellaneous 350$              86,849$      350$              196$            350$              76$              700$              

58,020$        128,224$    44,762$        37,833$      39,356$        39,227$      40,403$        

Minister
Salary 75,666$        71,190$      70,397$        68,346$      68,346$        62,400$      62,400$        

Employee Pension and Benefits 19,000$        17,342$      19,000$        16,222$      15,500$        14,924$      14,840$        

Travel Allowance 600$              524$            500$              472$            500$              315$            500$              

Telephone Allowance 720$              780$            720$              660$            720$              600$            720$              

Continuing Ed. & Learning Resources 1,733$          1,992$        1,689$          1,270$        1,640$          1,485$        1,600$          

97,719$        91,828$      92,306$        86,970$      86,706$        79,724$      80,060$        

Worship and Pastoral Care

Pulpit Supply 1,000$          1,155$        1,000$          1,885$        3,500$          -$             550$              

Worship Supplies 1,400$          781$            1,400$          107$            1,400$          413$            1,600$          

Pastoral Care 500$              388$            500$              

Outreach 1,000$          1,187$        1,500$          1,802$        1,500$          1,986$        1,550$          

3,900$          3,511$        4,400$          3,794$        6,400$          2,399$        3,700$          

Other

Christian Education 1,000$          839$            1,200$          618$            1,500$          156$            1,700$          

Graceland Café Contractor 8,000$          6,760$        8,000$          6,680$        8,000$          6,400$        -$              

Graceland Café Supplies / Activities 2,000$          1,798$        4,000$          762$            4,000$          4,804$        -$              

Fall Supper Supplies 1,000$          937$            1,000$          1,051$        

Youth Group Activities -$              -$             -$              -$             -$              -$             1,200$          

Medical Transportaion Program 10,000$        9,988$        8,400$          -$             

Vacation Bible Schools 1,500$          2,317$        1,500$          1,379$        1,500$          1,887$        1,700$          

St. Andrew's College/Oliver Lodge 800$              500$            500$              500$            500$              1,000$        1,000$          

Bank Charges & PAR 150$              160$            140$              120$            140$              89$              110$              

Regional Council Meeting Expenses 1,800$          -$             1,800$          920$            1,800$          1,227$        1,800$          

Exterior Enhancement Expense -$              -$             -$              -$             -$              -$             -$              

Emergency Fund 2,500$          3,533$        500$              3,454$        500$              1,868$        500$              

28,750$        26,832$      27,040$        15,484$      17,940$        17,431$      8,010$          

Funds Required 193,389$     257,795$    173,508$     159,081$    155,402$     146,275$    141,173$     



~ 18 ~ 

 

 

 
  

Grace United Church Fixed versus Variable Costs 2026 proposed Budget
Fixed Variable

Cost Center Value Cost Center Value
Minister 97,719 M&S 5,000
Heat,Power, water 7,000 Photocopier 3,000
Secretary 18,600 Eq. & Furn 500
Assessment 5,484 Maintenance 14,000
Insurance 6,086 W & P Care 3,900
Telephone 1,900 CE/Med/other 28,750
Tech. Fees 1,100

Totals 137,889 55,150
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Living Skies Regional Representative, Meadow Lake, 2025 Annual Report 

 

I attended the General Council meeting in August in Calgary with George and SunDo.  

All expenses, travel, motel, and meals were paid by the General Council. George gave a General 

Council report to Meadow Lake, and the 2 pastoral charges that we supervise: Northern Lakes and Turtle 

River Parish. 

 

The Meadow Lake Board has been very busy this year as the other committee reports show.  

 At the end of the year the Board updated the 3year assessment of the church's life and work coordinated 

by Bob Wilson. 

 

The Wednesday weekly Regional Rambler is now being distributed to all Board members. Thanks to 

Bob Wilson of doing this. 

 

I missed one meeting in September because I attended as co-chair of the Saskatchewan United Church 

of Canada Women the National United Church Women's Annual meeting in Mississauga Ontario. 

 

George is on the Living Skies Regional Council Property Commission. They oversee land transactions 

as churches disband or at least restructure. They are disbanding a congregation a month as rural 

depopulation combines with general decline. So far, they have been able to or give away derelict 

buildings and not be faced with the 10's of Thousands of dollars to demolish a building not to mention 

the public relations fallout. 

 

We have 39 Cemeteries associated with disbanded churches which we are trying to get Municipalities to 

take over. In the meantime, they are trying for insurance especially against some vandals starting a fire 

which spreads. 

 

George is also Chair of Finance for ST Andrew's college and on the board of the Saskatoon Theological 

Union which coordinate theological education between the UC the Anglicans and the Lutherans. No 

college is large enough to offer a full compliment of classes or have classes large enough to have good 

discussion, so they are increasing their level of Cooperation 

 

submitted by 
Diane Thurlow 

 


